managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices.  Market prices comprise three types of risk i.e. interest rate risk, currency risk,

and Commodity risk.

Interest rate risk

The Company obtains financing through borrowings. The Company`s policy is to obtain the most favourable

interest rates available.

The Company`s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest

rate risk is managed by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent

to which interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

Sensitivity Analysis

An increase / decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable

financial instruments would (decrease) / increase profit before tax for the year by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

108

SUNDARAM BRAKE LININGS LIMITED

($ in lakhs)
Profit / (Loss) before tax

For the year ended  For the year ended
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

+1% (100 basis points) (28.70) (29.59)

-1% (100 basis points) 28.70 29.59

Financial Assets - Loans (not significant)

There is no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of  financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions i.e. imports
of materials, recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency.

Company's Total Foreign currency exposure: (Un hedged)

March 31, 2020
Particulars

Currency
Exchange Rate Amount in Foreign

[…]

Other payable USD 69.28  6.74  466.88

EUR 77.74  0.43  33.72

Foreign currency term loans USD 69.28  33.60  2,328.09

109

The ageing of debtors is given  below:

Period

0-30 days 1,515.50  2,407.96

31 days to 60 days  1,793.97  1,867.71

61 days to 90 days  886.67  954.79

Greater than 91days  1,064.05 999.42

 5,260.19 6,229.88

There have been no material impairments to trade or other receivables in the two years included within these financial

statements and no indication of enhanced customer credit risk.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered to be minimal as the counterparties are all substantial banks

with high credit ratings.

The Directors are unaware of any factors affecting the recoverability of outstanding balances at 31st March 2020, and

consequently no material provisions are required for bad and doubtful debts.

Sensitivity

If foreign currency rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, currency
fluctuations on unhedged foreign currency denominated financial instruments, pre tax profit would have been affected as
follows:

($ in lakhs)
Profit / (Loss) before tax

For the year ended  For the year ended
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity

INR / USD- increase by 5% (30.67) (0.66)

INR / USD- decrease by 5% 30.67 0.66

Commodity Risk

The company has commodity price risk, primarily related to the purchases  of Steel and Aluminium. However, the company

do not bear significant exposure to earnings risk, as such changes are included in the rate-recovery mechanisms with the

customers.

ii. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade and

other receivables), including short-term deposits with banks , and other financial assets.